

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE: CRL.P.No.4421 of 2025
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	02.04.2025	<u>NTR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard Mr.B.Sai Vamshi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1. Issue notice to respondent No.2. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 and file proof of service in the Registry by 18.06.2025. List the matter on 18.06.2025. Meanwhile, personal presence of the petitioners/accused Nos.4 to 8 is dispensed with in C.C.No.425 of 2022 before the trial Court, subject to the conditions that the petitioners' appearance through their counsel for all the adjournments before the trial Court and their personal appearance as and when directed by the Court. Additionally it is clarified that any lapse in abiding the above conditions would automatically annul this order. <u>CRL.P.No.4421 of 2025</u> Mr. Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for	

		respondent No.1. Issue notice to respondent No.2 before admission. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 and file proof of service in the Registry by 18.06.2025. List the matter on 18.06.2025. NTR,J lk	
--	--	---	--