

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4421 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Ramavath Mohan, S/o Poshetty, Aged about 40yrs, Occ- Govt Employee, R/o Type3/1, CPWD Qtrs, Begumpet, Hyderabad
2. Ramavath Suvarna Mohan @ Bhuli, W/o Moha, Aged about 36yrs, Occ- Housewife, R/o Type3/1, CPWD Qtrs, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
3. Ramvath Mangaram, S/o Kishan, Aged about 28yrs, Occ- Pvt Employee R/o KNo.1-93, Karegam Thanda, Varni/Chandur Mandal, Nizamabad District.
4. Ramavath Manjula, D/o Kishan, Aged about 28yrs, Occ- House wife R/o H.No.1-93, Karegam Thanda, Varni/Chandur Mandal, Nizamabad District.
5. Dharavath Maru, W/o Sarvan, Aged about 51yrs, Occ- Housewife, R/o H.No.1-88, Karegam Thanda, Varni/Chandur Mandal, Nizamabad District,

Petitioners/Accused No. 4 to 8

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court, of Telangana at Hyderabad

Respondent

2. Banoth Bindu Pallavi, W/o Ramavath Sangaram Rathod, Aged about 33yrs, Occ- Govt. Doctor at Govt. Area Hospital, Kothagudem, R/o Thatipalli residency, Medharabasthi, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District

Respondents/de-facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri Bandi Sai Vamshi presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioners/accused No.4 to 8 in C.C.No.425 of 2022 on the file of the II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Bhadradi Kothagudem:

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BANDI SAI VAMSHI Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1.directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Banoth Bindu Pallavi, W/o Ramavath Sangaram Rathod, Aged about 33yrs, Occ- Govt. Doctor at Govt. Area Hospital, Kothagudem, R/o Thatipalli residency, Medharabasthi, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District

are directed to show cause on or before **18.06.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition/appeal and the

affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Mr. Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1.

Issue notice to respondent No.2 before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 and file proof of service in the Registry by 18.06.2025.

List the matter on 18.06.2025.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Banoth Bindu Pallavi, W/o Ramavath Sangaram Rathod, Aged about 33yrs, Occ- Govt. Doctor at Govt. Area Hospital, Kothagudem, R/o Thatipalli residency, Medharabasthi, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. BANDI SAI VAMSHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to SRI. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:02/04/2025

List the matter on 18.06.2025.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.4421 of 2025